ORDINANCE NO. 1, SERIES 2003 CITY OF ORCHARD GRASS HILLS, KENTUCKY

AN ORDINANCE PRESCRIBING NON-PARTISAN ELECTIONS, PURSUANT TO KRS 83A.045, KRS 83A.170 AND 83A.175 WITH ELECTIONS OF CITY OFFICIALS TO BE AT TIME OF GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council Members of the City of Orchard Grass Hills, Kentucky, have the authority pursuant to KRS 83A.045 to enact an ordinance to provide that the nomination and election of candidates for city office in a nonpartisan election shall be conducted pursuant to KRS 83A.045, and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is desirable for the City to have "non-partisan" elections for the offices of Mayor and City Council persons, and

WHEREAS, it has also been determined that it is not necessary for the City to conduct a primary election for these positions, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF ORCHARD GRASS HILLS, KENTUCKY, THAT:

- SECTION 1: The City of Orchard Grass Hills, Kentucky, shall elect the Mayor and the legislative body (council persons) by non-partisan elections, pursuant to KRS 83A.045, 83A.170 and 83A.175, KRS Chapters 116 to 121, and
- SECTION 2: Elections shall be held at the time of the general election only, and no candidate for mayor or city council position shall be put on the ballot at the time of the primary election, and
- SECTION 3: Filing of nomination papers for office shall be subject to the provisions of KRS 83A.045(2)(b)1.

The Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication, and summary publication is authorized.

FIRST READING: March 11, 2003 SECOND READING AND FINAL PASSAGE: April 8, 2003

JIM BURKE, MAYOR

CITY OF ORCHARD GRASS HILLS, KY

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

Kinberl

CITY OF ORCHARD GRASS HILLS,

KENTUCKY